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two days after the election, be returned to the county clerk with 
the returns of the election. 

SECTION 2. Subsections (4) and (5) of section 6.45 of the 
statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 11, 1919. 

No. 477, S.] 
	

[Published June 16, 1919. 

CIIAPTER 358. 
AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 152, laws of 1869, en-

titled "An act to incorporate the Saint John's Home of Mil-
waukee." 

• 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 3 of chapter 152, laws of 1869, is amended 
to read: (Ch. 152, laws of 1869.) Section The corporators 
named in the first section of this act shall constitute the first 
board of directors of said corporation, and shall hold their offices 
until the 30th day of March, A'. D., 1869, when a new board of 
twelve directors shall be elected, three of them to hold their 
offices for one year, three of them for two years, three of them 
for three years and three of them for four years, and annually 
thereafter on Tuesday in Easter week, three directors shall be 
elected for four years, and all vacancies which may have occurred 
in the board of directors shall be filled by the votes of the mem-
bers of said corporation, including life members, each member 
having one vote. No person shall be eligible to be elected a di-
rector who is not a male member of said corporation, and a mem-
ber of or regular attendant at some one of the Protestant Episco-
pal churches of the county of Milwaukee, and a layman, and said 
board of directors shall be chosen as equally as practicable from 
the several Protestant Episcopal congregations in Milwaukee 
county. The Bishop of the Protestant Episcopal church in the 
diocese of Milwaukee shall be ex officio a member of the board of 
directors of said corporation. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 11, 1919. 


